
TAX LEVY TOTAL TAX LEVY

CITY PURPOSES
Whole City General 141,875,945$           
Whole City Hospital 3,099,780$               
Urban Service Area 20,984,324$             

Total City Purposes 165,960,049$        

REGIONAL PURPOSES
General Purposes 75,566,190$             
Police Services 48,766,230$             
  Total General & Police 124,332,420$           
Waste Management Purposes 9,435,006$               

Total Regional Purposes 133,767,426$        

EDUCATION PURPOSES
English Public 46,477,970$             
English Catholic 10,449,880$             
French Public 122,567$                  
French Catholic 290,427$                  
No Support 59,536,588$             

Total Education Purposes 116,877,432$        

GRAND TOTAL LEVY 416,604,907$     

TOTAL TAX RATES: Urban Area Rural Area
 Rural Area with
Urban Garbage 

Residential RT 0.00783768              0.00736590              0.00738818              
- Farmlands I R1 0.00587827              0.00552443              0.00554114              
- Education Only RD 0.00161000              0.00161000              0.00161000              

Multi-Residential MT 0.01406536              0.01312180              0.01316636              
New Multi-Residential NT 0.00783768              0.00736590              0.00738818              
Commercial CT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              

- full shared payment in lieu CH 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- excess land CU 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              
- vacant land CX 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              
- Farmlands I C1 0.00587827              0.00552443              0.00554114              
- Small scale on-farm business C7 0.01164563              0.01095848              0.01099093              
- new construction XT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- new construction - excess land XU 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              

Office Building DT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- full shared payment in lieu DH 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- excess land DU 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              
- new construction YT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              

Shopping Centre ST 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- excess land SU 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              
- new construction ZT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
- new construction - excess land ZU 0.01318391              0.01270290              0.01272562              

Parking Lot GT 0.01711118              0.01642403              0.01645648              
Industrial IT 0.02636911              0.02525575              0.02530833              

- full shared payment in lieu IH 0.02636911              0.02525575              0.02530833              
- excess land IU 0.01918260              0.01845892              0.01849310              
- vacant land IX 0.01918260              0.01845892              0.01849310              
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 0.01918260              0.01845892              0.01849310              
- new construction JT 0.02499670              0.02388334              0.02393592              
- new construction - excess land JU 0.01805036              0.01732668              0.01736086              

Large Industrial LT 0.02636911              0.02525575              0.02530833              
- excess land LU 0.01918260              0.01845892              0.01849310              

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 0.00587827              0.00552443              0.00554114              
Pipelines PT 0.01691192              0.01641104              0.01643469              
Farm FT 0.00164804              0.00155368              0.00155814              
Managed Forests TT 0.00195943              0.00184148              0.00184705              

   SCHEDULE "A"
BY-LAW NUMBER 25-2019



CITY PURPOSES
Whole City - General

CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 33,915,559,070$   0.00294070    99,735,485$                 0.00006425    2,179,075$            
- Farmlands I R1 5,129,552$            0.00220553    11,313$                        0.00004819    247$                      

Multi-Residential MT 1,622,932,095$     0.00588140    9,545,113$                   0.00012850    208,547$               

GENERAL HOSPITAL

BY-LAW NUMBER 25-2019
SCHEDULE "B"

Multi-Residential MT 1,622,932,095$     0.00588140    9,545,113$                   0.00012850    208,547$               
New Multi-Residential NT 24,425,550$          0.00294070    71,828$                        0.00006425    1,569$                   
Commercial CT 3,057,831,652$     0.00428313    13,097,090$                 0.00009358    286,152$               

- full shared payment in lieu CH 4,969,800$            0.00428313    21,286$                        0.00009358    465$                      
- excess land CU 38,138,433$          0.00299819    114,346$                      0.00006551    2,498$                   
- vacant land CX 75,616,085$          0.00299819    226,711$                      0.00006551    4,954$                   
- Farmlands I C1 10,317,796$          0.00220553    22,756$                        0.00004819    497$                      
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00428313    -$                              0.00009358    -$                       
- new construction XT 468,795,268$        0.00428313    2,007,911$                   0.00009358    43,870$                 
- new construction - excess land XU 8,265,737$            0.00299819    24,782$                        0.00006551    541$                      

Office Building DT 425,613,968$        0.00428313    1,822,960$                   0.00009358    39,829$                 
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,128,450$            0.00428313    30,532$                        0.00009358    667$                      
- excess land DU 5,583,641$            0.00299819    16,741$                        0.00006551    366$                      - excess land DU 5,583,641$            0.00299819    16,741$                        0.00006551    366$                      
- new construction YT 36,926,869$          0.00428313    158,163$                      0.00009358    3,456$                   

Shopping Centre ST 1,433,764,102$     0.00428313    6,140,998$                   0.00009358    134,172$               
- excess land SU 1,190,865$            0.00299819    3,570$                          0.00006551    78$                        
- new construction ZT 171,372,742$        0.00428313    734,012$                      0.00009358    16,037$                 
- new construction - excess land ZU 428,500$               0.00299819    1,285$                          0.00006551    28$                        

Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$          0.00428313    104,670$                      0.00009358    2,287$                   
Industrial IT 684,050,821$        0.00693976    4,747,149$                   0.00015162    103,716$               

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,562,610$          0.00693976    156,579$                      0.00015162    3,421$                   
- excess land IU 17,214,519$          0.00451084    77,652$                        0.00009856    1,697$                   
- vacant land IX 80,941,883$          0.00451084    365,116$                      0.00009856    7,978$                   
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,224,750$          0.00451084    73,187$                        0.00009856    1,599$                   - excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,224,750$          0.00451084    73,187$                        0.00009856    1,599$                   
- new construction JT 62,309,099$          0.00693976    432,410$                      0.00015162    9,447$                   
- new construction - excess land JU 1,229,333$            0.00451084    5,545$                          0.00009856    121$                      

Large Industrial LT 229,283,085$        0.00693976    1,591,170$                   0.00015162    34,764$                 
- excess land LU 17,690,347$          0.00451084    79,798$                        0.00009856    1,744$                   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,226,700$          0.00220553    49,022$                        0.00004819    1,071$                   
Pipelines PT 97,740,435$          0.00312214    305,159$                      0.00006821    6,667$                   
Farm FT 167,549,842$        0.00058814    98,543$                        0.00001285    2,153$                   
Managed Forests TT 4,165,767$            0.00073518    3,063$                          0.00001606    67$                        

42,761,617,095$   141,875,945$               3,099,780$            

Urban Service Area
CURRENT VALUECURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 32,484,289,903$   0.00044950    14,601,688$                 
- Farmlands I R1 1,456,000$            0.00033713    491$                             

Multi-Residential MT 1,622,932,095$     0.00089900    1,459,016$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 24,425,550$          0.00044950    10,979$                        
Commercial CT 3,036,024,833$     0.00065470    1,987,685$                   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 4,969,800$            0.00065470    3,254$                          
- excess land CU 37,679,233$          0.00045829    17,268$                        
- vacant land CX 75,017,765$          0.00045829    34,380$                        
- Farmlands I C1 10,317,796$          0.00033713    3,478$                          
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00065470    -$                              - Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00065470    -$                              
- new construction XT 468,795,268$        0.00065470    306,920$                      
- new construction - excess land XU 8,265,737$            0.00045829    3,788$                          

Office Building DT 425,613,968$        0.00065470    278,649$                      
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,128,450$            0.00065470    4,667$                          
- excess land DU 5,583,641$            0.00045829    2,559$                          
- new construction YT 36,926,869$          0.00065470    24,176$                        

Shopping Centre ST 1,433,764,102$     0.00065470    938,685$                      
- excess land SU 1,190,865$            0.00045829    546$                             
- new construction ZT 171,372,742$        0.00065470    112,198$                      
- new construction - excess land ZU 428,500$               0.00045829    196$                             

Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$          0.00065470    15,999$                        Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$          0.00065470    15,999$                        
Industrial IT 681,254,371$        0.00106078    722,661$                      

- full shared payment in lieu IH 21,484,235$          0.00106078    22,790$                        
- excess land IU 17,214,519$          0.00068950    11,869$                        
- vacant land IX 80,851,411$          0.00068950    55,747$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 13,004,125$          0.00068950    8,966$                          
- new construction JT 62,309,099$          0.00106078    66,096$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 1,229,333$            0.00068950    848$                             

Large Industrial LT 229,283,085$        0.00106078    243,219$                      
- excess land LU 17,690,347$          0.00068950    12,197$                        

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,226,700$          0.00033713    7,493$                          
Pipelines PT 52,253,185$          0.00047723    24,937$                        
Farm FT 9,610,756$            0.00008990    864$                             Farm FT 9,610,756$            0.00008990    864$                             
Managed Forests TT 136,956$               0.00011238    15$                               

41,089,168,968$   20,984,324$                 

Total Levy for City Purposes  165,960,049$               



REGIONAL PURPOSES - GENERAL (Including Recycling and Organics) & POLICE SERVICES
Whole City 

CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 33,915,559,070$                0.00156628  53,121,262$          0.00101079          34,281,508$                  
- Farmlands I R1 5,129,552$                         0.00117471  6,026$                   0.00075809          3,889$                           

Multi-Residential MT 1,622,932,095$                  0.00313256  5,083,932$            0.00202158          3,280,887$                    
New Multi-Residential NT 24,425,550$                       0.00156628  38,257$                 0.00101079          24,689$                         
Commercial CT 3,057,831,652$                  0.00228129  6,975,801$            0.00147222          4,501,801$                    

- full shared payment in lieu CH 4,969,800$                         0.00228129  11,338$                 0.00147222          7,317$                           
- excess land CU 38,138,433$                       0.00159690  60,903$                 0.00103055          39,304$                         
- vacant land CX 75,616,085$                       0.00159690  120,751$               0.00103055          77,926$                         
- Farmlands I C1 10,317,796$                       0.00117471  12,120$                 0.00075809          7,822$                           
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                                   0.00228129  -$                      0.00147222          -$                               
- new construction XT 468,795,268$                     0.00228129  1,069,458$            0.00147222          690,170$                       
- new construction - excess land XU 8,265,737$                         0.00159690  13,200$                 0.00103055          8,518$                           

Office Building DT 425,613,968$                     0.00228129  970,949$               0.00147222          626,597$                       
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,128,450$                         0.00228129  16,262$                 0.00147222          10,495$                         
- excess land DU 5,583,641$                         0.00159690  8,917$                   0.00103055          5,754$                           
- new construction YT 36,926,869$                       0.00228129  84,241$                 0.00147222          54,364$                         

Shopping Centre ST 1,433,764,102$                  0.00228129  3,270,832$            0.00147222          2,110,816$                    
- excess land SU 1,190,865$                         0.00159690  1,902$                   0.00103055          1,227$                           
- new construction ZT 171,372,742$                     0.00228129  390,951$               0.00147222          252,298$                       
- new construction - excess land ZU 428,500$                            0.00159690  684$                     0.00103055          442$                              

Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$                       0.00228129  55,750$                 0.00147222          35,978$                         
Industrial IT 684,050,821$                     0.00369626  2,528,430$            0.00238536          1,631,707$                    

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,562,610$                       0.00369626  83,397$                 0.00238536          53,820$                         
- excess land IU 17,214,519$                       0.00240257  41,359$                 0.00155049          26,691$                         
- vacant land IX 80,941,883$                       0.00240257  194,469$               0.00155049          125,500$                       
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,224,750$                       0.00240257  38,981$                 0.00155049          25,156$                         
- new construction JT 62,309,099$                       0.00369626  230,311$               0.00238536          148,630$                       
- new construction - excess land JU 1,229,333$                         0.00240257  2,954$                   0.00155049          1,906$                           

Large Industrial LT 229,283,085$                     0.00369626  847,490$               0.00238536          546,923$                       
- excess land LU 17,690,347$                       0.00240257  42,502$                 0.00155049          27,429$                         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,226,700$                       0.00117471  26,110$                 0.00075809          16,850$                         
Pipelines PT 97,740,435$                       0.00166292  162,535$               0.00107316          104,891$                       
Farm FT 167,549,842$                     0.00031325  52,485$                 0.00020216          33,872$                         
Managed Forests TT 4,165,767$                         0.00039157  1,631$                   0.00025270          1,053$                           

42,761,617,095$                75,566,190$          48,766,230$                  

REGIONAL PURPOSES - WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Excluding Recycling and Organics)

Basic Waste Enhanced Waste

   SCHEDULE "C"

GENERAL POLICE

BY-LAW NUMBER 25-2019

Basic Waste Enhanced Waste
CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 33,915,559,070$                0.00017388  5,897,237$            32,741,233,216$           0.00002228          729,475$                       
- Farmlands I R1 5,129,552$                         0.00013041  669$                     1,456,000$                    0.00001671          24$                                

Multi-Residential MT 1,622,932,095$                  0.00034776  564,391$               1,622,932,095$             0.00004456          72,318$                         
New Multi-Residential NT 24,425,550$                       0.00017388  4,247$                   24,425,550$                  0.00002228          544$                              
Commercial CT 3,057,831,652$                  0.00025326  774,426$               3,040,299,783$             0.00003245          98,658$                         

- full shared payment in lieu CH 4,969,800$                         0.00025326  1,259$                   4,969,800$                    0.00003245          161$                              
- excess land CU 38,138,433$                       0.00017728  6,761$                   37,679,233$                  0.00002272          856$                              
- vacant land CX 75,616,085$                       0.00017728  13,405$                 75,200,115$                  0.00002272          1,709$                           
- Farmlands I C1 10,317,796$                       0.00013041  1,346$                   10,317,796$                  0.00001671          172$                              
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                                   0.00025326  -$                      -$                              0.00003245          -$                               
- new construction XT 468,795,268$                     0.00025326  118,727$               468,795,268$                0.00003245          15,212$                         
- new construction - excess land XU 8,265,737$                         0.00017728  1,465$                   8,265,737$                    0.00002272          188$                              

Office Building DT 425,613,968$                     0.00025326  107,791$               425,613,968$                0.00003245          13,811$                         
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,128,450$                         0.00025326  1,805$                   7,128,450$                    0.00003245          231$                              
- excess land DU 5,583,641$                         0.00017728  990$                     5,583,641$                    0.00002272          127$                              
- new construction YT 36,926,869$                       0.00025326  9,352$                   36,926,869$                  0.00003245          1,198$                           

Shopping Centre ST 1,433,764,102$                  0.00025326  363,115$               1,433,764,102$             0.00003245          46,526$                         
- excess land SU 1,190,865$                         0.00017728  211$                     1,190,865$                    0.00002272          27$                                
- new construction ZT 171,372,742$                     0.00025326  43,402$                 171,372,742$                0.00003245          5,561$                           
- new construction - excess land ZU 428,500$                            0.00017728  76$                       428,500$                       0.00002272          10$                                

Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$                       0.00025326  6,189$                   24,437,729$                  0.00003245          793$                              
Industrial IT 684,050,821$                     0.00041034  280,693$               681,254,371$                0.00005258          35,820$                         

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,562,610$                       0.00041034  9,258$                   21,484,235$                  0.00005258          1,130$                           
- excess land IU 17,214,519$                       0.00026672  4,591$                   17,214,519$                  0.00003418          588$                              
- vacant land IX 80,941,883$                       0.00026672  21,589$                 80,941,883$                  0.00003418          2,767$                           
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,224,750$                       0.00026672  4,327$                   13,004,125$                  0.00003418          444$                              
- new construction JT 62,309,099$                       0.00041034  25,568$                 62,309,099$                  0.00005258          3,276$                           
- new construction - excess land JU 1,229,333$                         0.00026672  328$                     1,229,333$                    0.00003418          42$                                

Large Industrial LT 229,283,085$                     0.00041034  94,084$                 229,283,085$                0.00005258          12,056$                         
- excess land LU 17,690,347$                       0.00026672  4,718$                   17,690,347$                  0.00003418          605$                              

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,226,700$                       0.00013041  2,899$                   22,226,700$                  0.00001671          371$                              
Pipelines PT 97,740,435$                       0.00018461  18,044$                 52,253,185$                  0.00002365          1,236$                           
Farm FT 167,549,842$                     0.00003478  5,827$                   22,019,566$                  0.00000446          98$                                
Managed Forests TT 4,165,767$                         0.00004347  181$                     186,939$                       0.00000557          1$                                  

42,761,617,095$                8,388,971$            41,363,118,846$            1,046,035$                    

Total Levy for Regional Purposes  133,767,426$          



EDUCATION PURPOSES

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 27,324,745,204$         0.00161000        43,992,840$    6,342,365,854$       0.00161000   10,211,209$             
- Education Only RD 6,360,625$                  0.00161000        10,241$           -$                         0.00161000   -$                          
- Farmlands I R1 3,152,302$                  0.00120750        3,806$             1,977,250$              0.00120750   2,388$                      
Multi-Residential MT 1,471,004,655$           0.00161000        2,368,317$      143,312,651$          0.00161000   230,733$                  
New Multi-Residential NT 23,838,471$                0.00161000        38,380$           513,695$                 0.00161000   827$                         
Farm FT 156,041,145$              0.00040250        62,807$           11,508,697$            0.00040250   4,632$                      
Managed Forests TT 3,923,293$                  0.00040250        1,579$             224,861$                 0.00040250   91$                           

28,989,065,695$         46,477,970$    6,499,903,008$       10,449,880$             

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 73,131,470$                0.00161000        117,742$         174,693,929$          0.00161000   281,257$                  
Residential-Education only RD -$                            0.00161000        -$                 -$                         0.00161000   -$                          
Residential Farmland 1 R1 -$                            0.00120750        -$                 -$                         0.00120750   -$                          
Multi-Residential MT 2,995,539$                  0.00161000        4,823$             5,619,250$              0.00161000   9,047$                      
New Multi-Residential NT -$                            0.00161000        -$                 73,384$                   0.00161000   118$                         
Farm FT -$                            0.00040250        -$                 -$                         0.00040250   -$                          
Managed Forests TT 5,221$                         0.00040250        2$                    12,392$                   0.00040250   5$                             

76,132,230$                122,567$         180,398,955$          290,427$                  

CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 622,613$                     0.00161000        1,002$             
Commercial CT 3,057,831,652$           0.00804055        24,586,648$    

- excess land CU 38,138,433$                0.00683447        260,656$         
- vacant land CX 75,616,085$                0.00683447        516,796$         

FRENCH CATHOLICFRENCH PUBLIC

NO SUPPORT

BY-LAW NUMBER 25-2019
   SCHEDULE "D"

ENGLISH PUBLIC ENGLISH CATHOLIC

- vacant land CX 75,616,085$                0.00683447        516,796$         
- Farmlands I C1 10,317,796$                0.00120750        12,459$           
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                            0.00257500        -$                 
- new construction XT 468,795,268$              0.00804055        3,769,372$      
- new construction - excess land XU 8,265,737$                  0.00683447        56,492$           

Office Building DT 425,613,968$              0.00804055        3,422,170$      
- excess land DU 5,583,641$                  0.00683447        38,161$           
- new construction YT 36,926,869$                0.00804055        296,912$         

Shopping Centre ST 1,433,764,102$           0.00804055        11,528,252$    
- excess land SU 1,190,865$                  0.00683447        8,139$             
- new construction ZT 171,372,742$              0.00804055        1,377,931$      
- new construction - excess land ZU 428,500$                     0.00683447        2,929$             

Parking Lot GT 24,437,729$                0.00804055        196,493$         
Industrial IT 684,050,821$              0.01167241        7,984,522$      

- excess land IU 17,214,519$                0.00962974        165,771$         
- vacant land IX 80,941,883$                0.00962974        779,449$         
- new construction JT 62,309,099$                0.01030000        641,784$         
- new construction - excess land JU 1,229,333$                  0.00849750        10,446$           

Large Industrial LT 229,283,085$              0.01167241        2,676,286$      
- excess land LU 17,690,347$                0.00962974        170,353$         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,226,700$                0.00120750        26,839$           
Pipelines PT 97,740,435$                0.01030000        1,006,726$      

6,971,592,222$           59,536,588$    

Total Assessment 42,717,092,110$ Total Levy for Education Purposes  116,877,432$  
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